(450,000) Long Term Liabilities (647,133)

2,466,648 Net Assets / (Liabilities) 5,739,432

(2,929,187) Usable Reserves 4 (5,557,973)

462,539 Unusable Reserves 5 (181,459)

(2,466,648) Total Reserves (5,739,432)

For information on the 2023/24 restatement, please see Note 1: Prior Year Restatement on page 19.

The unaudited accounts were issued on 20 June 2025.

Alastair MacArthur
Treasurer

 19 Annual Accounts 2024/25

Note 1: Prior Year Restatement

In closing the accounts for 2023/24, rebate income anticipated and not yet received was accrued. During 2024/25 it
transpired that the level of rebate income receivable was £255k higher than that accrual. This means that the
outturn position was £255k higher than reported in the audited accounts for 2023/24.  There was also an omitted
unfunded pension obligation of £477k, which means that the Pension Liability reported in the audited accounts for
2023/24 was incorrect. The 2023/24 accounts require to be restated, so that opening reserve balances are correct
for the 2024/25 accounts. The effect on the CIES, presented on page 16 is as follows:

Originally Stated
2034/24

Restated 2034/24 Amount of
Restatement

£ £ £
Income from Projects (3,715,392) (3,970,740) (255,348)
Cost of Services 3,328,316 3,045,968 (282,348)
(Surplus)/Deficit on the Provision of Services (688,773) (971,121) (282,348)
Actuarial (Gains) or losses on pension assets and
liabilities

49,000 526,000 477,000

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (639,773) (445,121) 194,651

CIES

The Code requires that a third Balance Sheet is presented for the beginning of the preceding financial year when a
retrospective restatement affects opening balances. There is no impact on 2023/24 opening balances for this
restatement. The effect on the 2023/24 Balance Sheet (and associated Notes) is as follows:

Originally Stated as
at 31 March 2024

Restated as at 31
March 2024

Amount of
Restatement

£ £ £
Short-term Debtors and Prepayments 2,146,842 2,402,190 255,348
Current Assets 3,084,208 3,339,556 255,348
Pension (liability)/Asset 0 (450,000) (450,000)
Net Assets / (Liabilities) 2,661,300 2,466,648 (194,652)
Usable Reserves (2,673,840) (2,929,187) (255,347)
Total Reserves (2,661,300) (2,466,648) 194,652

Balance Sheet

The following restatement was also required for the Movement in Reserves Statement. The restated prior period
Movement in Reserves Statement is provided with the current year information on page 17. The Usable Reserve
affected was the Small Value Procurement Project.

Originally Stated as
at 31 March 2024

Restated as at 31
March 2024

Amount of
Restatement

£ £ £
Balance at 1 April 2023 (1,964,262) (1,964,262) 0
Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (688,773) (971,121) (282,348)
Adjustments between accounting basis and funding
basis under regulations

(20,804) 6,196 27,000

Increase or (decrease) in year (709,577) (964,925) (255,348)
Balance at 31 March 2024 (2,673,839) (2,929,188) (255,348)

Usable Reserves

 20 Annual Accounts 2024/25

Note 2: Expenditure and Funding Analysis

This statement shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources and provides a reconciliation of
the statutory adjustments between the Joint Committee’s financial performance on a funding basis and the (surplus)
or deficit on the provision of service in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. For information on
the 2023/24 restatement, please see Note 1: Prior Year Restatement on page 19 .

2024/25

Net Expenditure
chargeable to

Scotland Excel
Adjustments

for capital
Adjustments
for pensions

Other
adjustments

Net
Expenditure

in the CIES
£ £ £ £ £

Employee Costs 6,217,870 524,000 (21,135) 6,720,735
Property Costs 216,500 (97,000) 119,500
Supplies and Services 981,421 981,421
Support Costs 254,112 254,112
Transfer Payments 25,440 25,440
Transport Costs 5,807 5,807
Capital Charges 0 25,974 25,974
Income from Projects (2,773,659) (2,773,659)
Government Grants 0 (2,173,296) (2,173,296)
Other Income (3,557,268) 2,246,175 (1,311,093)
Cost of Services 1,370,223 (71,026) 524,000 51,744 1,874,941
Other income and expenditure (3,999,009) 0 34,000 (52,193) (4,017,202)
(Surplus) or deficit on the
provision of service

(2,628,786) (71,026) 558,000 (449) (2,142,261)

2023/24 (restated)

Net Expenditure
chargeable to

Scotland Excel
Adjustments

for capital
Adjustments
for pensions

Other
adjustments

Net
Expenditure

in the CIES
£ £ £ £ £

Employee Costs 6,222,758 (74,000) 66,254 6,215,012
Property Costs 216,500 216,500
Supplies and Services 1,145,053 (20,316) 1,124,737
Support Costs 250,250 250,250
Transfer Payments 22,735 22,735
Transport Costs 7,832 7,832
Capital Charges 0 23,866 23,866
Income from Projects (3,970,740) (3,970,740)
Government Grants 0 (27,380) (27,380)
Other Income (860,305) 43,461 (816,844)
Cost of Services 3,034,083 3,550 (74,000) 82,335 3,045,968
Other income and expenditure (3,999,008) 0 (2,000) (16,081) (4,017,089)
(Surplus) or deficit on the
provision of service

(964,925) 3,550 (76,000) 66,254 (971,121)

 21 Annual Accounts 2024/25

Note 3: Accounting Standards Issued not Adopted

The Code requires the disclosure of information relating to the impact of an accounting change that will be required
by a new standard that has been issued but not yet adopted. There are no new standards that are expected to have
a material impact on the accounts of Scotland Excel.

Note 4: Transfers to / from Earmarked Reserves
This note sets out the amounts transferred to and from Revenue and Project balances to meet expenditure in
2024/25 and beyond. For information on the 2023/24 restatement, please see Note 1: Prior Year Restatement on